
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

6 September 2022 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ray Best 
Patricia Brown 
Joshua Chapman 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Linda Hawthorn 
Christine Smith 
David Taylor 
 

Bryan Vincent 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Julie Wilkes 
Darren Wise 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 
 
 
Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

   Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (National Union of Teachers). 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Task and Finish Groups to examine specific areas in 

much greater detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can 

last for anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will give details of the arrangements in case of fire or other event that 

may require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 To receive apologies for absence (if any).  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 

(attached).  
 

5 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 
2021-22 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 
 Attached.  

 

6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2021-22 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 Attached. 

 

7 POLICE EXTRACTIONS AND RESPONSE TIMES (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

8 SCHOOL EXPANSION UPDATE INCLUDING STRATEGIC DIRECTION IN 
RESPONSE TO DEMAND FOR SEN PLACES  

 
 Report to follow. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

12 July 2022 (7.00  - 9.16 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost, Joshua Chapman, Christine Smith, 
David Taylor and Ray Best 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Linda Hawthorn and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) and Patricia Brown 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised those in the Chamber what to do in case of an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr John Wood. 
 
Mr Ian Rusha and Ms Julie Lamb sent apologies but were present via 
Zoom. 
 
Cllr Best was late to join the meeting. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

4 COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Community Safety & 
Intelligence Service Manager. 
 
Members were updated on the structure of the Community Safety Team and 
also the crime statistics in the Borough from the previous year compared to 
the previous 2 years. Members noted a reduction notifiable offences in the 
Borough by 4% from 2019-20 and 12% compared to 2018-19 with anti-
social behaviour and robbery/ theft reducing during and after the COVID-19 
pandemic due to residents working from home more, however, domestic 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 12 July 2022 

 

 

 

violence and abuse increased during and after the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Members were updated on the Violence against Women and Girls initiative 
within the Borough and also the Men’s only helpline, both in place to help 
victims come forward to report cases of domestic abuse. 
 
Members noted the 6 priorities of the service as set out below: 
 

1) Reducing violence in the Borough as it makes up 32% of all crimes in 
Havering. 

2) Tackling VAWAG and domestic abuse as a wider issue 
3) Reducing reoffending in the Borough 
4) Tackling the rising seriousness of youth violence and exploitation 
5) Reducing the level of crime in the Borough’s Town Centres. 20% of 

all crimes committed are in Romford Centre, but the service are 
focusing on reducing crime in all Centres in the Borough. 

6) Using communications to improve the resident’s view on the safety 
within the Borough. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the revised 3 year plan will be submitted to 
Cabinet and Council for agreement. 
 
The Sub-Committee made no recommendations. 
 

5 WORK PROGRAMME DISCUSSION  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee discussed items for the work programme 
for future meetings. The items raised at the meetings are listed below: 
 

 Update on the revised CCTV decision 

 Strategic direction on sufficient provision for SEN schools 

 Briefing’s from the Directors of Children’s and Adult’s 

 Local Area Co-ordination 

 Passenger transport 

 In-borough supported living – delivered, occupied & future plans 

 School places expansion programme 

 Areas of scrutiny from previous Sub-Committees that have been 
merged 

 
Some members raised questions on the voting rights of co-optees and 
where are recommendations from the Sub-Committee submitted to which 
officers explained that answers would be provided after the meeting. 
 
As part of the discussions, Cllr Chapman wished to put forward a motion to 
have his items formally entered onto the work programme. The clerk 
explained that a formal motion was not needed as all items are submitted 
onto he work programme and then the Chair and fellow Sub-Committee 
members agree the priority and order of which items will be presented at 
which future meeting. The Chairman advised members to send any further 
ideas for work programme items via email to the Chairman and the clerk. 

Page 2



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 12 July 2022 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE – 6 
September 2022  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Children’s Services Annual Complaints 
and Compliments Report 2021-22 

SLT Lead: 
 

Robert South 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Johannah Philp, 01708 431998 
johannah.philp@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 
 

As part of the remit of the Children Act 
1989 Representations Procedure 
(England) Regulations 2006’ 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:johannah.philp@havering.gov.uk


People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Local authorities have a statutory requirement to set up a complaints process which 
is set out in section 26 Children Act 1989 and The Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 and to publish an Annual 
Report.   
 
The Children’s Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report for 2021–22, 
attached as Appendix 1, sets out Children’s Services statutory complaints and 
compliments received during this period, as well as Members’ correspondence.   
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That Members note the content of the Children’s Services Annual 
Complaints and Compliments Report 2021-22 attached as Appendix 1.  

 
2. That Members note the continued learning from complaints and the 

recognition of good practice through compliments.  
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. The 2021-22 report shows improvements in children’s services with the 
number of complaints raised against the service, decreasing by 10% 
compared to 2020-21.  Alongside a reduction in the number of enquiries made 
in the year. There continued to be a consistent number of complaints 
escalating to Stage 2 investigations compared to 2020-21. No complaints 
were escalated to Stage 3 in year. There were 4 Ombudsman Investigations, 
of which two were not progressed, one was found to be Maladministration (no 
injustice), and one Maladministration & Injustice which resulted in a £300.00 
good will payment being made. 
 

2. Improvements were seen as the number of complaints against the 
Triage/MASH & Assessment service which decreased by 22% in 2021/22.  
Despite the decrease in complaints, it is noted that almost half of the 
complaints received were in relation to attitude/behaviour of staff and 
inaccurate information being given or recorded. Although a large number 
were not upheld. However, the Intervention Support Service saw a significant 
increase (27%) in the number of complaints in 2020/21 compared to 2021/22.   
 

3. The increase in complaints received by Intervention Support were primarily 
linked to attitude/behaviour of staff, lack of communication, and standard of 
service not met. As stated in the report the availability and capacity of staff 

Page 6



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 
 

 

has continued to be the biggest challenge for Children’s Services. The 
reporting year to the Department for Education ending 30 September 2021 
saw a 75% increase in leavers compared with the year before, contributing 
to an increase in our turnover rate, from 14.1% in 2020 to 24.9% in 2021. 

 
4. As stated 2021-22 saw complaints regarding ‘att
[...]
n the number of complaints for ‘Disputing 
Decision which has reduced from 19 to just 4 (78%). ‘Inaccurate Information’ complaints have also 
reduced from 16 to 4 (75%). Lack of Communication has gone from 21 to 16 (23%) and ‘Standard of 
Service’ from 30 to 23 (23%). 
 
In 2021- 2022 the biggest increase in the number of complaints was about the ‘Attitude/behaviour of 
staff’ which increased by 27%. However, less than a third of the reported complaints in this area were 
upheld or partially upheld. Many complaints giving ‘attitude/behaviour of staff’ were in relation to parents 
being unhappy about the decisions that had been made and reflects partly on what could be seen as 
unwelcomed decisions or professional challenge. The service has relaunched our systemic model of 
practice and we are working with staff on the use of professional language or jargon when we are 
discussing or planning with families so that families, can recognise themselves and the concerns of 
professionals within assessments, reports, and plans. We are also using one to one supervisions and 
group supervisions to invite reflections from staff as to their relationships with children and families and 
how our interventions are empowering families.  
 

18 19

1

16

2

21

10

30

23

4 3 4
1

16

5

23

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35

Complaint Themes (Two Year Comparison)

20/21

21/22

Page 17



 

 

8 

 

                       
 
1.6 Outcomes & Learning 
 
Learning from complaints forms part of Havering’s quality assurance framework and is used to plan 
actions and improvements both on a strategic level as well as for individuals both practitioners and 
supervisors.  
 
During 2021-2022 the number of complaints that were ‘upheld’ decreased by more than half. 
However, those ‘partially upheld’ more than doubled (28) compared to 2020-21(12). Complaints ‘not 
upheld’ rose slightly by 5% in 2021-22(40) compared to 2020-21(38).  
 
For those complaints upheld or partially upheld these resulted in 
[...]
ation. The service and complaints team will continue to advocate 

meetings and monitor the impact this may have on the number of Stage 1 complaints escalating. 

Complaints play an important role in identifying and embedding service improvements. Currently due 

to the workforce issues response times are not being consistently met. This is having a negative impact 

on taking the learning from complaints to the service in a timely manner and takes up staff time in 

chasing outstanding complaint responses. The current Assistant Director of Children’s services was 

appointed during the 2021-2022 and has a clear plan with the manager of the complaints team in taking 

forward learning in a more robust timely manner.  

Liquid Logic, the Social Care case recording system will be further developed and should prove a better 

tool to record and report complaints, however this will now start to be used until 2022/23 once the 

necessary enhancements have been implemented.  

The recording and monitoring of complaints is continually being reviewed and it is recognised that 

performance in this area needs to be improved, this is something that the Complaints & Information 

Team Manager and Assistant Director of Children’s Services will collaborate on in 2022/23.  

Children’s Services Improvement Board looks at quality assurance and learning from complaints, while 

also linking to appropriate training and, going forward, quarterly meetings will be held with the Children’s 

Services Senior Management Team to review performance and monitor progress against the action 

plans on any complaints received in the preceding quarter.  

Although Children’s Services may be receiving compliments, teams again need to be reminded to 

forward compliments for recording purposes, as the numbers may not be representative of compliments 

actually received and the recognised work being done within teams. Managers and staff will be 

reminded to record compliments with the Complaints & Information Team 

 
  

Page 25



 

 

16 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PAGE DELIBERATELY LEFT BLANK 
 

Page 26



 

 

17 

 

Complaints and Compliments Action Plan  
 

  
Task / Action 

 

 
Owner 

 
By Date 

 
Intended Outcome / Impact 

 
Target 

Completion 
Date 

 
Quarterly Update 

 
 
 
 
1 

Review and update process for receiving, 
allocating and responding to complaints 
within Children’s Services including clear 
roles and responsibilities.  
 
Development of a robust structure within the 
process, as to tasks that should be 
completed within the ten-day response 
timescale e.g., phone call to complainant.  
 

 
 

Tara Geere/ 
Johanna 

Philp  

 
 

By May 22 

 
 
Response timescales will be 
improved with a clear process 
in place, and regular senior 
management oversight. 

 
 

Revised 
process to be in 

place by 
31/7/22 

 

 
 
2 

 
Quarterly meetings between SCCI team and 
children’s senior management team to be 
diarised.  
 
The purpose of this will be to review any 
complaints and compliments from the 
preceding quarter, discuss themes/learning/ 
reflection of disproportionality and follow up 
on any current or overdue tasks 
 

 
 

Tara Geere 

  
 

By April 22  

 
 
Improved management 
oversight of complaints will 
improve timeliness and quality 
of responses  

 
 

First meeting 
took place  

11/7/22 and 
EMM by end 

July  

 

 
 
3 

 
Bi-annual practice week to include a 
‘lessons learned from complaints’ session 
for all social care staff and managers. 
 
Purpose being to come to gather to consider 
themes and learning from complaints and 
compliments received in the preceding six 
months as well as learning from what 
happened at each stage to prevent 
escalation. 
 

 
Lynne 

Adams / 
Candice 
Stephens 

 
Practice 

Development 
Manager 

 
By April 22 

 
Learning from complaints 
becomes a whole service task, 
with clear evidence for Ofsted 
as to how we feed learning 
from complaints back into the 
service 


[...]
minantly around safeguarding and 
werlfare concerns.    
 
As Education receive a number of Corporate Complaints, this report has been 
included as an additional appendix as part of the Children’s Services Statutory 
Complaints Annual Report. 

Method of receipt

Email Telephone Online

Page 40



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE –  
    6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints & 
Compliments Report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ossy Egbaran Tel: 01708 433829 

ossy.egbaran@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

An annual report is required as part of the 
remit of ‘The Local Authority Social 
Services & NHS Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 and Health and Social 
Care (Community Health and Standards) 
Act 2003. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications as this 
report is for information purposes and is 
required as part of the statutory 
complaints regulations 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 is attached as Appendix 
1.  The report outlines the complaints, enquiries, compliments and Members 
correspondence received during the period April 2021 – March 2022. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 6 September 2022 

 
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints fall within the remit of the ‘The Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009’ with a requirement to publish the annual report.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report with the particular challenges 
faced by the service during 2021-22 with the added pressures resulting from 
the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and the continued efforts in resolving 
and learning from complaints. 
 

2. That Members note the continued use of complaints as a learning tool to 
identify actions to improve services.  The continued monitoring by the 
Service and the Complaints & Information Team to ensure actions are 
implemented to evidence the service improvements with a view to reduce 
similar complaints. 
 

3. That Members note the increase in the positive feedback received by staff, 
during a particularly difficult period, by way of compliments received and 
highlighting examples of good practice.  
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Adult Social Care complaints increased overall in 2021-22 (74) by 22% 
compared to 2020-21(69). Complaint data did not vary too significantly over 
the years possibly due to the restrictions in place during the pandemic. 
During January to March 2022, complaints increased by 38% compared to 
October to December 2021.  This may have been attributed to the 
government’s four steps to move out of lockdown, resulting in greater take 
up of services and access to care homes.   
 

2. Ombudsman enquiries in 2021-22 (6) were similar to the number received in 
2020-21.  Of the six enquiries, there were 2 decisions for maladministration 
(injustice with penalty), 1 not upheld (no maladministration/service failure), 3 
closed after initial enquiries (no further action).  The 2 decisions returned for 
maladministration were regarding delays in addressing a safeguarding 
concern and wrongful termination of residential care arrangements.  
 

3. Financial issues
[...]
nts Report 2021-22  

 
 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2021-22 

 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
 
 
 

Complaints, Comments and Compliments 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for: Barbara Nicholls, Director Adult Social Care & Health 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  Ossy Egbaran 
Complaints & Information Team Manager 

Page 47



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22   Page 2 of 21 

 

Contents 
 

Item Contents Page No. 

   

1 Executive Summary 3 

   

2 Introduction 4 

   

3 Service Context 5 

   

4 Complaints Received 6 

4.1 Ombudsman referrals 6-7 

4.2 Total Number of Complaints 7 

4.3 - Stages 7 

4.4 - Teams 7 

4.5 - Reason         8-9 

4.6 - Outcome & Learning 9-11 

4.7 - Response Times 11 

4.8 - Monitoring Information 11-13 

   

5 How Complainants Contacted Us 13 

   

6 Expenditure 14 

   

7 Compliments & Resident Satisfaction 14-15 

   

8 Member Enquiries 16 

   

9 Conclusion 17 

   

10 Complaints Action Plan 18-20 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22   Page 3 of 21 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
Adult Social Care complaints fall within the remit of the ‘The Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009’ which 
includes a requirement to publish an annual report. This report covers the period April 
2021 to March 2022.  
 
During this period, both nationally and locally, the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has 
had a profound and unprecedented impact on people receiving and providing social care 
and it continues to impact upon the service in terms of demand of new clients and the 
complexity of needs of those clients.  
 
During the pandemic an increased number of individuals were admitted to hospital and 
consequently discharged to Adult Social Care. Nationally, discharge pathways out of 
hospital were updated and significantly more individuals were discharged during the 
period. This had significant impacts on the frontline social care teams and on 
commissioned providers.  
 
What has been highlighted is the increase in the number of compliments and the type of 
compliments received during 2021-22, which supported the continued dedication and 
positive work being done by Adult Social Care staff during a particularly challenging year. 
There was a slight increase in Complaints during 2021-22, which may have been as many 
people found themselves unable to see their relatives and friends in care settings due to 
Covid 19, and also due to the closure of some front line services such as day centres, 
learning disabilities respite provision, and as face to face contact was restricted. We are 
now experiencing a return to more ‘normal’ levels with marginal increases in complaint 
numbers.  
 
Adult Social Care continues to use monitoring data from the complaints process as an 
indicator of how well Adult Social Care is delivering its services to the community.  To 
ensure that there is significant continuity, and consistency in advice, along with other 
areas of delivery, frontline and support staff across the service teams need to be part of a 
stabilised workforce that is able to meet service and quality standards.  Relevant 
outcomes from the complaints process have been incorporated into the new plan in order 
to aid learning and improve staff performance. 
 
Learning from complaints is ongoing for Adult Social Care and with the implementation of 
complaints on the Adult Social Care system ‘Liquidlogic’, this should lead to more 
evidenced based learning leading to service improvements. 
 
 

  

Page 49



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22   Page 4 of 21 

 

2. Introduction 
 
Local authorities have a statutory requirement for complaints, which are set out in The 
Care Act Statutory Guidance paragraph 3.55: Complaints and the Local Authority Social 
Services and National H
[...]
 or elsewhere. This information is 
attached and the Sub-Committee is invited to scrutinise this and agree any 
appropriate recommendations or follow-up action. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The below chart shows how many officers have been abstracted from Havering SNT during the month of June. This is where ERPT resources have fallen 
below minimum strength, due to central London Aid or some other reason, and the replacements have come from Havering SNT.  
 

 
 
The following data shows ERPT abstractions for the same period. This is BCU-wide. It cannot be meaningfully broken down to only Havering, as we resource 
the whole of the team then we expect Duty Officers to flex on the day between our three boroughs. The correlation between ERPT abstraction and NPT 
abstraction is not always apparent. This is because ERPT abstractions will be usually backfilled from other departments or other ERPTs before we get to 
NPT. 
 

P
age 71



 
 

- . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 72



 

        
 

 
 
 
 

I CALL DATA 

P
age 73



 

EA BCU I Calls  - 12 Months 
 

 
 

 

P
age 74



 
EA BCU I Calls  - 12 Months  Havering Monthly 
 

 
 
 

P
age 75



 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2021-22
	Children's compaints - appx 1
	Children's complaints - appx 2

	6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2021-22
	Adult Annual Complaints report 21-22 final

	7 POLICE EXTRACTIONS AND RESPONSE TIMES
	Report - Police extractions and response times




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

6 September 2022 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 
14 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the actions to be taken in case of an emergency. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Joshua Chapman 
and Laurance Garrard. 
 

16 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
Members raised comments regarding the terms of reference and decision 
making process has not been included in the minutes. 
 
Therefore the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2022 will be revised 
and signed at the next meeting of the people Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. 
 

18 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
REPORT 2021-22  
 
The Children’s Services Annual Complaints report was presented to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 6 September 2022 

 

 

 

Members noted that 7 of the 79 SEN complaints progressed to stage 2 with 
none progressing to stage 3. It was explained to the Sub-Committee that the 
service had received 4 complaints through the ombudsmen and had 
received a goodwill payment.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted there had been a high turnover with some staff at 
the start of their career so the service is looking at how to best support 
those members of staff with their caseloads. It was also noted that the 
MindofMyOwn app had been relaunched and the Sub-Committee was 
pleased to note this. 
 
Finally the Sub-Committee noted that there had been an increase in 
complaints regarding delays within the Education and Health Care Plan 
(EHCP) process and safeguarding issues. It was explained that the Council 
does follow up on all safeguarding complaints and concerns. 
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 

 Noted the content of the Children’s Services Annual Complaints and 
Compliments Report 2021-22 attached as Appendix 1. 

 Noted the continued learning from complaints and the recognition of 
good practice through compliments. 

 
19 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 

2021-22  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Adult Social Care Complaints 
and Compliments 2021-22 report. 
 
Members noted there had been 74 complaints in total with 6 ombudsman 
referrals with 25 complaints upheld or partially upheld and 40% resulted in 
an apology with an explanation and 8 required a financial adjustment. 
Members noted that response times had improved but was still at an 
inadequate level. 
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 

 Noted the contents of the report with the particular challenges faced by 
the service during 2021-22 with the added pressures resulting from the 
coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and the continued efforts in resolving 
and learning from complaints.  

 Noted the continued use of complaints as a learning tool to identify 
actions to improve services. The continued monitoring by the Service 
and the Complaints & Information Team to ensure actions are 
implemented to evidence the service improvements with a view to 
reduce similar complaints.  

 Noted the increase in the positive feedback received by staff, during a 
particularly difficult period, by way of compliments received and 
highlighting examples of good practice.  

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 6 September 2022 

 

 

 

20 POLICE EXTRACTIONS AND RESPONSE TIMES  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Police’s extractions and 
response data. 
 
Members noted that police officers were abstracted form Havering on a 
daily basis but there is a minimum number of officers that are needed for the 
Borough per shift so officers may be recalled if needed. Members noted that 
the neighbourhood policing service was fully staffed but the overall 
command strength of the borough’s police was understaffed and the 
borough is struggling to recruit new officers but that was also a London-wide 
issue also. 
 
It was explained to the Sub-Committee that 65% of calls were attended 
within the target time of 15 minutes and this is from the time the call is 
picked up by the control room. Members noted the percentage should be 
higher but the BCU was committed to providing a quality service. Members 
of the Sub-Committee also noted that abstracted teams have raised 
concerns but the BCU tries to spread the abstractions across all officers so 
the service is less affected. 
 
The Sub-Committee scrutinised the data and noted the findings. 
 

21 SCHOOL EXPANSION UPDATE INCLUDING STRATEGIC DIRECTION 
IN RESPONSE TO DEMAND FOR SEN PLACES  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a School Expansions Update 
including SEND places. 
 
Members noted that the recent school expansions had incorporated 
provisions for future expansion projects where possible. Members also 
noted that the SEND provisions in the borough have spaces for residents 
over 16 and over 19 years old. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee suggested topic groups to be formed to 
investigate the SEND provisions and support for children and adults which 
was agreed and the scopes would be brought to the next meeting for 
agreement. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the recommendation to pick up lobbying efforts 
to support the Borough’s application to the Department for Education for a 
new large special school. 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


